

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

GLEN K. ALLEN,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

HEIDI BEIRICH; MARK POTOK;
THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, INC.,

Defendants - Appellees,

DEFEND LIFE, INC. OF MARYLAND; FITZGERALD GRIFFIN FOUNDATION;
THE HON. LARRY PRATT; THE H.L. MENCKEN CLUB;
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE UNITED STATES, INC.,

Amici Supporting Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE (1:18-CV-03781-CCB)

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Glen K. Allen
GLEN K. ALLEN LAW
502 Edgevale Road
Baltimore, MD 21210
(410) 802-6453

Counsel for Appellant

Frederick C. Kelly
LAW OFFICE OF
FREDERICK C. KELLY
One Harriman Square
Goshen, N.Y. 10924
(845) 294-7945

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 35(b) STATEMENT OF NEED FOR EN BANC CONSIDERATION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PANEL DECISION, WITHOUT ACKNOWLEDGING IT, CONFLICTS WITH <i>KEYISHIAN v. BOARD OF REGENTS</i> , 385 US 589 (1967) AND ENDORSES PERSECUTION FOR THOUGHT CRIME.....	1
II. THE PANEL DECISION BREAKS WITH <i>COHEN v. COWLES MEDIA CO.</i> , 501 US 663 (1991) BY READING FIRST AMENDMENT STANDARDS INTO ALLEN’S CLAIM FOR ECONOMIC DAMAGES.....	4
III. THE PANEL DECISION MISREADS AND EXTENDS <i>BARTNICKI v. VOPPER</i> , 532 US 514 (2001).....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Adler v. Board of Ed</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1957).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	5
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Elbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	2
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	1, 2
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 83 S. Ct. 328, 9 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1963)	3
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	2

Statutes:

Ala. Code § 13A-8-16 ("Alabama's Receipt of Stolen Property Act")	5
Ala. Code § 13A-8-17 ("Alabama's Criminal Bribery of a Fiduciary Act").....	5

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend I1, 2, 3, 4

Rules:

Ala. Rules Prof.’1 Conduct.....5

 Ala. Rules Prof.’1 Conduct 4.15

 Ala. Rules Prof.’1 Conduct 4.45

 Ala. Rules Prof.’1 Conduct 5.35

 Ala. Rules Prof.’1 Conduct 8.45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)6

Other Authorities:

Alan E. Garfield, “*The Mischief of Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.*,”
 35 GA. L. REV. 1087 (2001)4

George Orwell, 1984 Penguin Random House:
 19613

**APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR EN BANC
REHEARING PURSUANT TO FRAP 35 AND LR 35**

RULE 35(b) STATEMENT OF NEED FOR EN BANC CONSIDERATION

The panel decision conflicts with:

- a. *Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*, 385 U.S. 589 (1967);
- b. *Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.*, 501 U.S. 663, 671 (1991);
- c. *Bartnicki v. Vopper*, 532 U.S. 514 (2001).
